

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: W.P.No.10938 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	09.10.2025	<u>EVV,J</u> Party-in-Person/Petitioner is present. Mr.Aadesh Varma, learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.1 submits that the petitioner has not explained the reason as to why the All India Bar Examinations conducted subsequent to his enrollment has not been undertaken by him. He would further submit that there is no bar imposed on the petitioner to appear for the said Examinations which were conducted five (5) occasions later to his enrollment; that there was no restriction imposed as well on the aspect of the number of occasions an Advocate can appear for such Examinations. He states that the petitioner has to clear the said Examination within two (2) years from the date of enrollment as an Advocate, which is mandatory in nature; that in the absence of which, the enrollment to the Petitioner stands suspended until he clears the All India Bar Examination. He seeks time to file a detailed counter on the aspect as to why the benefit of the Circular	Transferred to I/O folder before correction B/o. ESP

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		vide BCI:D:7343:2022(Cir.13/Council) dated 30.12.2022 is not extended to the Advocates who are enrolled in 2022 and not to the previously enrolled batch. This matter requires detailed examination. As submitted by learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.1, there is no bar for the petitioner to undertake the ensuing All India Bar Examination. As such the petitioner may apply and appear for the ensuing All India Bar Examination. List on 06.11.2025. <u> </u> EVV,J ESP	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE